ARTICLE XXI: SPECIALS COMMITTEE – revised 6/2022

Section 1.

The Specials Committee Chairperson shall be appointed by the President as specified in Article V, Sections 2 and 3 of the By-Laws of the Association. In the course of fulfilling the duties and responsibilities of this committee, the chairperson may construct a committee, as specified in Article V, Sections 2 and 3 of the By-Laws of the Association.

Section 2.

The Specials Committee shall obtain awards and ensure they are available at the ACBA Specialty Show and the ARBA Convention.

Section 3.

The Specials Committee Chairperson shall obtain uniform awards, so that the awards, from year to year, will be standardized and the same.

Section 4.

The funding for the Specials Awards will come from the General Fund of the American Cavy Breeders Association. The budget is to be set by the Board of Directors, and is to be reviewed annually in June and set prior to the beginning of the fiscal year, July 1. Any surplus funds may be carried forward for future use.

Section 5.

The Specials Committee Chairperson shall prepare a quarterly report, to be submitted to the ACBA Board of Directors, and to be published in the Journal of the American Cavy Breeders Association (JACBA).